TOWN OF FAIRFAX

STAFF REPORT
Department of Planning and Building Services

TO: Fairfax Planning Commission
DATE: November 19, 2020
FROM: Linda Neal, Principal Planner
Ben Berto, Director of Planning and Building Services
LOCATION: 169 Ridgeway Avenue; APN # 001-280-01
PROJECT: New single-family residence
ACTION: Hill Area Residential Development, Design Review and Tree
Removal permits; Application # 20-13
APPLICANT: Dylan Riley
OWNER: Jojana Nineth, Quiroa Orozco, Clavier Edvin, Cifuentes Calderon
CEQA STATUS: Categorically Exempt, §§ 15303(a) and 15332
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DESCRIPTION

The proposed project consists of the following: a) construction of the 3 story, 27 foot tall,
3 bedroom, 2 bathroom, 1,549 square-foot residential structure with a 518 sq. ft. first
floor, 866 sq. ft. second floor and 62 sq. ft. 3™ (entry) floor with an attached 266 square-
foot, one car garage; b) a 1,376 square foot deck is proposed off the main living level
along the south and east side of the structure; and, ¢) a 109 square foot entry deck is

proposed along the south side of the one car garage leading to the front entry door.

The total proposed project grading consists of 37 cubic yards of cut and 28 cubic yards
of fill, for a net off-haul of 9 cubic yards.

The residence complies with the regulations set forth in the Residential RD 5.5.-7 Zone
District as follows:

Front | Rear Combined | Side Combined | FAR | Lot Height
Setback | Setback | Front/rear | Setbacks | Side Coverage
Setback Setbacks
Required/ | 6 ft. 12 ft. 35 ft. S5ft. &5 |20 ft. 40 | .35 35 ft.,
Permitted ft. 3
stories
Proposed | 6 ft. 63 ft. 69 ft. 8ft. 6 18ft.6in. | .34 | .28 27 ft.,
in., 10 ft. 3
stories
- BACKGROUND -

The 5,864 square-foot site slopes down from Ridgeway Avenue at an average rate of
33%. The site was created by the approval of a lot line adjustment by the Town
Council in 1996 that involved 4 of the surrounding properties. The lot line adjustment
application was the result of a property line disagreement that was created when the
surveyor assisting in trying to resolve a dispute discovered that 2 different subdivision
maps had been recorded for the following 5 parcels — APN 001-203-11, 001-203-26,
001-203-30, 002-203-31, and 001-203-35 showing different boundaries (Attachment B —

Assessor’s Parcel Map showing the 1996 property line locations). Title reports had

been written over the years using both of the differing maps at various times the result

being that a portion of land was not owned by anyone and improvements and areas
used by the various property owners were not in their ownership.

The lot line adjustment, and setback and encroachment permits granted by the Planning
Commission to facilitate the processing of the lot line adjustment by the Town Council,
were the result of over a year of negotiations and finally mediation between the 5

property owners in 1996. The result were the parcels created by the mediation and

depicted in the approved lot line adjustment map (Attachment C — showing 5 new
property configurations and with new parcel numbers depicted in the new parcel map —

APN #'s 001-280-01 through 001-280-05).
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Portions of the site appear to be improved with 2 rock walls and some terracing installed
at some point in time by the adjacent property owners at 21 Chester Avenue.

There are few trees on the site. Three oaks and a plum tree are being retained with the
only tree being removed an apple tree located at the center of the site and within the
footprint of the proposed residential structure.

DISCUSSION
Required Discretionary Permits

The project requires the approval of a Hill Area Residential Development Permit (HRD),
A Design Review Permit (DRP) and a Tree Removal Permit (TRP). The following is a
discussion of the 3 required permits:

Hill Area Residential Development Permit

The site is located in the Residential RD 5.5-7 Zone. Town Code §17.048.050(c)
indicates that properties with a 33% slope must be a minimum of 25,000 sq. ft. in size
and 119 ft. wide to be in compliance with the minimum requirements. If a parcel does
not meet the minimum size and width requirements Town Code § 17.048.050 indicates
that any modifications to the site or structures, if there are any, require the approval of a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) or a HRD.

The HRD Ordinance, Town Code Chapter 17.072, sets forth the different conditions that
render a project subject to an HRD permit instead of a CUP. The conditions that make
the proposed development of this Ridgeway Lot subject to an HRD are as follows:

17.072.020(A)(4), 31% slope; excavation of over 50 cubic yards. The project site
has a 33% slope and development will require the excavation and fill of 66 cubic
yards of material.

17.072. 020(A)(B), the property falls within an area shown to be susceptible to
landslides on the Division of Mines and Geology Map, “Interpretation of the
Relative Stability of Upland Slopes in the Upper Ross Vailey and the western
Park of San Rafael Area Marin County California” Rice, Salem J. Smith,
Theodore C and Strand Rudolph G.,1976.

Therefore, the project is subject to the HRD process, the purpose of which is to
encourage the maximum retention of natural topographic features, minimize grading of
hillside areas, provide a safe means of ingress and egress to vehicular and pedestrian
traffic to and within hillside areas, minimize water runoff and soil erosion during and
after construction, prevent loss of life, reduce injuries and property damage and
minimize economic dislocations from geologic hazards, and to ensure that infill
development on hillside lots is of a size and scale appropriate to the property and
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consistent with other properties in the vicinity under the same zone classification.

Drainage and Slope Stability

The geotechnical report included test borings and probes that encountered bedrock from
1 to 3 feet below the surface. Visual inspection by the project engineer of the
surrounding neighborhood structures and sites identified no evidence of distressed
houses, settlements, slope stability issues or expansive soil damage. The project
engineer has indicated that due to the stability of the site and the shallow depth of
bedrock, the house can have either an interior spread footing tied together with grade
beams to create a ridged grid foundation or a drilled pier and grade beam foundation
(Attachment D —~ Geotechnical Reports dated 5/7/20 and 7/22/20).

The drainage on the site flows from the southwest to the northeast following the natural
grade and flowing downslope to Chester Drive. The stormwater control report indicates
that the new site improvements including slight grading along the northern side of the
building and the installation of 4-inch storm drains that will run along the north and south
sides of the structure and driveway improvements. Downspouts will be included leading
from the roof to storm drain laterals on both sides of the building that will connect the roof
drainage to the main storm drains that run along the northern and southern sides of the
site. All the storm run-off will be taken to the rear of the house on the west side where it
will be deposited into a stormwater dissipation system that will slow the water down and
deposit it at the rate the water currently flows over the site onto the hillside below where
it eventually will enter the concrete gutter that runs along Chester Avenue below
(Attachment E — Stormwater Control Plan dated June 2020).

The Town Engineer has reviewed the following reports and the project plans and has
determined that the site development, as proposed, will minimize water runoff and soil
erosion during and after construction, prevent loss of life, reduce injuries and property
damage and minimize economic dislocations from geologic hazards (Attachment F —
Town Engineer’s final project memorandum dated 9/2/20):

Architectural Plans by Alex Riley, dated 8/10/20, pages 1 through 10

Engineering plans by Vlad lojica, Professional Engineer, pages C1.0, C3.0, C3.1, C5.0,
C5.1and C.6.

Geotechnical reports by William W. Moore, Professional

Engineer and Geotechnical Engineer dated 5/7/20 and 7/22/20.

Stormwater Control Plan report by Vlad lojica, Professional Engineer, dated June 2020.

The staff has included, upon the recommendation of the Town Engineer, the following
conditions in the resolution recommending approval of the project: The Town Engineer
shall review the final, stamped and signed project Civil and Structural plans and the
project Geotechnical Engineer should provide a letter certifying that the intent of his
recommendations, including those in the most recent July 22, 2020 letter, have been
substantially incorporated into the project, prior to issuance of the building permit.
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House Siting and Design

The house siting and design comply with the purpose section of the Hill Area
Residential Development Chapter 17.072 of the Town Code. The house has been
located at the top of the site which slopes down from Ridgeway Avenue to Chester

- Avenue below. Locating the residence on the upper portion of the site greatly
decreases the amount of excavation required to build a house, limiting it to just the
foundation installation, installation of the sewer and water lines and the storm drain
system. Locating the structure from Chester Avenue would increase the required
amount of excavation significantly since 3 parking spaces would have to be cut into the
upsloping hillside.

Design Review

Town Code §17.020.030(A) requires that the design of new residences be reviewed and
approved by the Fairfax Planning Commission for compliance with the design review
criteria contained in Town Code §17.020.040.

These criteria include but are not limited to the following:

“The proposed development shall create a well composed design harmoniously
related to other facilities in the immediate area and to the total setting as seen
. from hills and other key vantage points in the community”..

“The size and design of the structure shall be considered for the purpose of
determining that the structure is in proportion to its building site and that it has
balance and unity among its external features so as to present a harmonious
appearance”.

“The extent to which natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks and rocks
and the natural grade of the site are to be retained”.

The proposed structure complies with the Design Review Criteria. The structure
conforms to the general character of other structures in the vicinity, will require minimal
disturbance to the site for grading to accommodate the house footprint, water and sewer
laterals, and drainage system improvements. The construction will require the removal
of 1 apple tree that is within the footprint of the house. The Fairfax Tree Committee
reviewed and approved removal of the apple tree with no recommended special
conditions or requirements for a replacement tree(s) (Attachment H — Tree Committee
letter of action).

The house has been designed to step down the hillside and at 27 feet in height at its

maximum it is 8 feet below the permitted 35-foot maximum height allowed in the RD
5.5-7 Zone.
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The parking at the front of the site has been redesigned to be located out of the required
minimum and combined side yard setbacks while still providing the required 3 parking
spaces, one covered in the garage, as set forth in Town Code §§ 17.052.030(A)(1)(d)
and (2) (Attachment G — showing redesigned parking plan dated 11/11/20).

The exterior of the structure has been articulated with vertical Hardie-board siding
painted brown (Benjamin Moore #999), rectangular bronze aluminum windows that run
horizontally throughout much of the house and vertically along the stairwell and with an
exterior deck out of natural cedar with natural cedar handrails. Cedar will also be used
for the fencing and house trim. See color board below. _

-
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The house has been designed to be in scale with the project site and similar in size to
other structures in the neighborhood and on similar sized and sloped sites throughout
the Ridgeway Park subdivision where the property is located (see table below).

169 Ridgeway Avenue — SIMILAR PROPERTIES DEVELOPMENT
APN # ADDRESS LOT SIZE | HOUSE # # BATHS | GARAGE FAR
SIZE BEDROOMS
On similar lots
001-203-36 8500 1483 3 2 0 17
001-214-08 5618 1504 4 2.5 0 27
001-214-13 3600 1554 3 25 543 43
001-214-21 8374 1630 3 2 0 19
001-214-24 6250 1289 2 1 0 21
001-214-26 5164 1865 4 2.5 0 36
001-232-02 9095 1170 2 1 324 A3
001-232-03 8400 1256 3 1 400 15
001-232-07 5488 1828 3 3 268 .33
001-231-10 5159 1404 3 2 0 27
001-231-11 8763 1501 3 2 276 23
001-231-19 7423 1694 4 2 402 23
001-280-02 7915 1269 3 2 0 16
001-280-03 4560 998 2 1 1 22
001-280-04 . 4589 | 2176 4 2 |0 47
Project Site ;
001-280-01 l | 5864 [ 1549 3 |2 ] 266 26
Excavation

Town Code §17.20.080 requires that an Excavation Permit be obtained from the
Planning Commission for excavation and fill amounts of over 100 cubic yards. The
project will only require the total excavation and fill of 66 cubic yards of material, so the
project does not require an excavation permit from the Commission.

Encroachment

Town Code § 12.32.010 gives the Planning Commission the authority to grant
encroachment permits for carports and other structures upon portions of the public
rights-of-way that are not being used for vehicular or pedestrian travel. Since the
project does not propose the construction of any structures within the Ridgeway Avenue
right-of-way, only paving for the driveway, the project does not require the approval of
an encroachment permit.

Town Code 12.12.030 allows one 20-foot-wide driveway leading from the edge of the
paved road into each residential property. The driveway proposed to reach the
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proposed attached garage and second uncovered space, and which provides the 3™
required guest parking space is 20 feet wide.

OTHER DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS/CONDITIONS
Ross Valley Fire Department (RVFD)

RVFD submitted written requirements which have been incorporated into conditions of
approval in the attached resolution and are summarized as follows:

All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the residence
during construction, hydrant flow and location are to be identified prior to the start of
construction, a fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout the entire building,
smoke detectors shall be installed throughout the entire building and be provided with
AC power and be interconnected for simultaneous alarm, carbon monoxide alarms shall
be provided outside each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and
address numbers at least 4 " tall visible from the street and internally illuminated or
illuminated by and adjacent light controlled by a photocell and switched off only by a
breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.

Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD)

MMWD submitted written requirements which have been incorporated into conditions of
approval in the attached resolution and are summarized as follows:

A water service application must be submitted to the District, a copy of the building
permit must be provided to the district along with the required applications and fees, the
foundation must be completed within 120 days of the date of application, all indoor and
outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water Conservation must be complied
with, any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District, backflow
prevention requirements must be met and Ordinance 420, requiring installation of grey
water recycling system when practicable, must be incorporated into the project building
permit plans or an exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town, all of
the District’s rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested must be
complied with.

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD)

RVSD submitted written requirements which have been incorporated into the conditions
of approval in the attached resolutions and are summarized as follows:

A sewer connection permit and a side sewer connection permit are required for all work
outside the new building footprint, fees will include sewer capacity charges as well as
permit fees, all sewer connection details for the sewer laterals and connection should be
included on the submitted drawing set. Show the sewer main and lateral sizes and pipe
material, revise the sewer clean out shown on sheet C5.0 to meet Sanitary District
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standards (detail SD-30), include a sewer cleanout and backwater protection device
within 2-feet of the building foundation, the Ross Valley Sanitary Standard Notes shall
be shown and are found in Subsection L of Section 3 of the Design and Construction
Standards and demonstrate that all materials used in the construction of the sewer
improvements are from the approved materials list.

Fairfax Police, Building and Public Works Departments

Complete road closures will be limited to concrete pours and steel placement,
temporary road closures will require coordination with the Fairfax Police Department
and Ross Valley Fire Department, a detailed construction management plan must be
submitted with the building permit application that includes construction delivery routes
approved by the Department of Public Works, construction schedule (deliveries, worker
hours, etc.), notification to area residents, emergency access and egress routes and
proposed employee parking locations during construction. The applicant shall prepare,
and file with the Public Works Director, a video of the roadway conditions on the
construction delivery routes (routes must be approved by Public Works Director) and a
bond will be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit in an amount that will
cover the cost of grading, weatherization and repair of possible roadway damage in an
amount equaling 100% of the estimated construction costs and pay for the Town
Engineer’s time to review and confirm the contractor's estimate.

RECOMMENDATION

- Move to approve application # 20-13 by adopting Resolution No. 2020-11 setting forth
the findings and conditions for the project approval.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Resolution No. 2020-11

Attachment B — 1996 Assessor’'s Map page for property

Attachment C — Lot line adjustment map for property

Attachment D ~ Project Geotechnical Engineer’s 7/22/20 and 5/7/20
Attachment E - Project Civil Engineer's June 2020 Stormwater Control report
Attachment F — Town Engineer final memorandum on the project

Attachment G — revised parking plan eliminating the need for a parking variance
Attachment H — Tree Committee letter of action
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-11

A Resolution of The Fairfax Planning Commission Approving Application No. 20-
13 for a Hill Area Residential Development Permit, Design Review Permit and Tree
Removal Permit for a Residence at 169 Ridgeway Avenue

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairfax has received an application from Dylan and Alex Riley to
build 3-story, 1,549 square-foot, 3-bedroom, 2-bathroom single-family residence and
attached 266 square-foot carport on June 9, 2020: and

WHEREAS the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on November
19, 2020 at which time the Planning Commission determined that the project complies
with the Hill Area Residential Development Overlay Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, based on the plans and other documentary evidence in the record the
Planning Commission has determined that the applicant has met the burden of proof
required to support the findings necessary to approve the Hill Area Residential
Development, Design Review and Tree Removal Permits; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has made the following findings:

The project is consistent with the 2010-2030 Fairfax General Plan as follows:

Policy LU-1.2.3: New and renewed development shall be designed and located to
minimize the visual mass. The Town will require exterior materials and colors that blend .
the exterior appearance of structures with the surrounding natural landscape, allowing for
architectural diversity.

Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed residential development shall preserve and enhance
the existing character of the Town’s neighborhoods in diversity, architectural character,
size, and mass.

Policy LU-7.2.2: to the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade,
mature trees and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.

Policy LU-4.1.4: New and renewed development shall be designed to minimyize run-off in
a manner that does not cause undue hardship on neighboring properties.

Policy LU-7.2.2: To the extent feasible natural features including the existing grade,
mature trees, and vegetation shall be preserved for new and renewed development.

Hill Area Residential Development

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan and the Residential RD
5.5-7 Zone regulations.
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1. The site planning preserves identified natural features as much as possible while
also complying with other agency and department regulations.

2. Vehicular access and parking are adequate.

3. The proposed development harmonizes with surrounding residential
development and meets the design review criteria contained in Town Code §
17.020.040.

4. The approval of the Hill Area Residential Development permit for 1 single-family
residence on this 5,864 square foot parcel shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege and shall not contravene the doctrines of equity and equal treatment.

5. The development and use of property as approved under the Hill Area
Residential Development Permit will not cause excessive or unreasonable
detriment to adjoining properties or premises, or cause adverse physical or
economic effects thereto, or create undue or excessive burdens in the use and
enjoyment thereof, or any or all of which effects are substantially beyond that
which might occur without approval or issuance of the use permit if the conditions
of approval contained within Resolution No. 2020-11 are complied with.

6. Approval of the proposed Hill Area Residential Development permit is not
contrary to those objectives, goals or standards pertinent to the particular case
and contained or set forth in any Master Plan, or other plan or policy, officially
adopted by the City. : .

7. Approval of the Hill Area Residential Development permit will result in equal or
better development of the premises than would otherwise be the case.

Design Review

- 8. The design of the project complies with the Design Review Criteria set forth in
Town Code § 17.020.040.

Tree Removal
9. The tree being removed is proposed for removal in compliance with ail the
considerations listed in Town Code 8.36.060(B)(1 through 7) of the Tree
Ordinance, Town Code Chapter 8.36.

WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the following conditions:

1. The project is approved based on the following plans:

Architectural Plans by Alex Riley, dated 8/10/20, pages 1 through 10
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Engineering plans by Vlad lojica, Professional Engineer, pages C1.0, C3.0,
C3.1,C5.0,C5.1 and C 6. ,

Geotechnical reports by William W. Moore, Professional

Engineer and Geotechnical Engineer dated 5/7/20 and 7/22/20.

Stormwater Control Plan report by Vlad lojica, Professional Engineer, dated J
June 2020.

Tree Committee recommendation of 11/9/20

Vegetative Management Plan approved by RVFD on 9/9/20

2. Prior to issuance of any of the building permits for the project the applicant or
his assigns shall:

a. Submit a construction plan to the Public Works Department which may
include but is not limited to the following:

I.  Construction delivery routes approved by the Department of Public
Works.
. Construction schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.)
HI.  Notification to area residents
IV. Emergency access routes
V.  Construction worker staging area

b. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a
video of the roadway conditions on the public construction delivery routes
(routes to be pre-approved by Public Works Director).

c. Submit a cash deposit, bond, or letter of credit to the Town in an amount
that will cover the cost of grading, weatherization, and repair of possible
damage to public roadways. The applicant shall submit contractor's
estimates for any grading, site weatherization and improvement plan for
approval by the Town Engineer. Upon approval of the contract costs, the -
applicant shall submit a cash deposit, bond or letter of credit equaling
100% of the estimated construction costs.

3. The foundation and retaining elements shall be designed by a structural
engineer certified as such in the state of California. Plans and calculations of
the foundation and retaining elements shall be stamped and signed by the
structural engineer and submitted to the satisfaction of the Town Structural
Engineer.

4. The grading, foundation, retaining, and drainage elements shall also be
stamped and signed by the project geotechnical engineer as conforming to the
recommendations made by the project Geotechnical Engineer.

5. Prior to submittal of the building permit plans, the applicant shall secure written
approval from the Ross Valley Fire Authority, Marin Municipal Water District
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and the Ross Valley Sanitary District noting the development conformance
with their recommendations.

6. Submit 3 copies of the record of survey with the building permit plans.

7. All retaining walls that are visible from the street and are constructed of
concrete shall be heavily textured or colorized in a manner approved by the
planning staff prior to issuance of the building permit. This condition is
intended to mitigate the visual impact of the proposed walls.

8. Prior to the removal of any trees not approved by the Planning Commission
through this action, the applicant shall secure a tree cutting permit, if required,
from the Fairfax Tree Committee prior to removal of any on-site trees subject
to a permit under Town Code Chapter 9.36. To further minimize impacts on
trees and significant vegetation, the applicant shall submit plans for any utility
installation (including sewer, water and drainage) which incorporates the
services of the project arborist to prune and treat trees having roots 2 inches
or more in diameter that are disturbed during the construction, excavation or
trenching operations. Tree root protection measures may include meandering
the line, check dams, rip rap, hand trenching, soil evaluation and diversion
dams. Any pruning shall take place during the winter when trees are dormant
for deciduous species and during July to August for evergreen species.

9. During the construction process the following shall be required:

a. The geotechnical engineer and the project arborist shall be on-site during
the grading process and both shall submit written certification to the Town
Staff that the grading and tree protection measures have been completed
as recommended prior to installation of foundation and/or retaining forms
and drainage improvements, piers and supply lines.

b. Prior to the concrete form inspection by the building official, the
geotechnical and structural engineers shall field check the forms of the
foundations and retaining elements and provide written certification to the
Town staff that the work to this point has been completed in conformance
with their recommendations and the approved building plans.

c. The Building Official shall field check the concrete forms prior to the pour.

d. All construction-related vehicles including equipment delivery, cement
trucks and construction materials shall always be situated off the travel
lane of the adjacent public right(s)-of-way. This condition may be waived
by the Building Official on a case-by-case basis with prior notification
from the project sponsor.
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e. Any proposed temporary closures of a public right-of-way shall require
prior approval by the Fairfax Police Department and any necessary traffic
control, signage or public notification shall be the responsibility of the
applicant or his/her assigns. Any violation of this provision will result in a
stop work order being placed on the property and issuance of a citation.

10. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the following shall be completed:

a. The geotechnical engineer shall field check the completed project and
submit written certification to the Town Staff that the foundation, retaining,
grading and drainage elements have been installed in conformance with
the approved building plans and the recommendations of the soils report.

b. The Planning Department and Town Engineer shall field check the
completed project to verify that all and planning commission conditions
and required engineering improvements have been complied including
installation of landscaping and irrigation prior to issuance of the certificate
of occupancy.

11. Excavation shall not occur between October 1st and April 1%t of any year. The
Town Engineer has the authority to waive this condition depending upon the
weather.

12. The roadways shall be kept free of dust, gravel, and other construction
materials by sweeping them, daily, if necessary.

13.Any changes, modifications, additions, or alterations made to the approved set
of plans will require a modification of Application # 20-13. Modifications that
do not significantly change the project, the project design or the approved
discretionary permits may be approved by the Planning Director. Any
construction based on job plans that have been altered without the benefit of
an approved modification of Application 20-13 will result in the job being
immediately stopped and red tagged.

14. Any damages to the public portions of Willow, Live Oak, Chester or Ridgeway
Avenue, or other public roadway used to access the site resulting from
construction activities shall be the responsibility of the property owner.

15. The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and
expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect,
release, and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and any agency or
instrumentality thereof, including its agents, officers, commissions, and
employees (the “Indemnitees”) from any and all claims, actions, or
proceedings arising out of or in any way relating to the processing and/or
approval of the project as described herein, the purpose of which is to attack,
set aside, void, or annul the approval of the project, and/or any environmental
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determination that accompanies it, by the Planning Commission, Town
Council, Planning Director, Design Review Board or any other department or
agency of the Town. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
suits, damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies, attorney fees or
expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any person or entity,
including the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising out of or in
connection with the approval of this project, whether or not there is concurrent,
passive, or active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees. Nothing herein
shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or
proceeding. The parties shall use best efforts, acting in good faith, to select
mutually agreeable defense counsel. If the parties cannot reach agreement,
the Town may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees to pay
directly, or timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such court
costs, attorney fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that the
applicant’s duty in this regard shall be subject to the Town’s promptly notifying
the applicant of any said claim, action, or proceeding.

16.The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal
laws and regulations. Local ordinances which must be complied with include,
but are not limited to: the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam,
Degradable and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and
Rubbish Disposal, Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter
8.32 and the Americans with Disabilities Act and Best Management Practices
for Stormwater Pollution Prevention.

17.Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town department or
by the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency’s,
department’s or the Town Engineer’s written notification to the Planning
Department prior to issuance of the building permit.

18.The building permit plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Town
Engineer, at the expense of the applicant, prior to issuance of the building
permit. The project shall be inspected by the Town Engineer prior to issuance
of the occupancy permit for the residential structure for compliance with the
engineering plans.

Ross Valley Fire Department

19.All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the
residence during construction,

20.Hydrant flow and location are to be identified prior to the start of construction.

21.The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with
the National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards.
The system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of
plans and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm

6
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licensed to design and/or design-build sprinkler systems.

22.The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax
and the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California
Building Code or equivalent.

23.All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be
interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the
corridor and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on
each story of the occupied portion of the residence.

24.Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit
is required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit
exceeds $1,000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each
sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of
the dwelling, including basements.

25.Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front
door. If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed
in location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally
illuminated or illuminated by and adjacent light controlied by a photocell that
can be switched off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.

26. Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above
conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.

27.All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall
be included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire
Department.
Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD)

28. A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the
required applications and fees.

29.The foundation must be completed within 120 days of the date of application.

30.All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water
Conservation must be complied with.

31.Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District.
32.Backflow prevention requirements must be met.

33.Ordinance 420., requiring installation of grey water recycling system when

2010RESOLUTIONS/169ridgeway.res0.11.19.20/ln



practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town.

34.All the District’s rules and regulations if effect at the time service is requested
must be complied with.

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD)

35. A sewer connection permit and a side sewer connection permit are required
for all work outside the new building footprint.

36. Fees will include sewer capacity charges as well as permit fees.

37. All sewer connection details for the sewer laterals and connection should be
included on the submitted drawing set. Show the sewer main and lateral sizes
and pipe material, revise the sewer clean out shown on sheet C5.0 to meet
Sanitary District standards (detail SD-30), include a sewer cleanout and
backwater protection device within 2-feet of the building foundation, the Ross
Valley Sanitary Standard Notes shall be shown and are found in Subsection L
of Section 3 of the Design and Construction Standards and demonstrate that
all materials used in the construction of the sewer improvements are from the
approved materials list.

38. A hold will be placed on the property when the building permit is issued and
will not be released for occupancy until the District permit and sewer
requirements have been fulfilled.

Fairfax Public Works Department

39.All large trucks with more than 2 axles accessing the site for construction will
be limited to the hours of 9 AM to 3 PM.

40.All driveway improvements shall be completed and be signed off by the
Building Official and Public Works Manager before construction begins on the
house.

41.Complete road closures will be limited to concrete pours and steel placement
and will be coordinated with the Fairfax Police Department and Ross Valley
Fire Department.

42. A detailed construction management plan must be submitted with the building
permit application that includes construction delivery routes, construction
schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.), notification to area residents,
emergency access and egress routes and proposed employee parking
locations during construction and be approved by the Department of Public
Works.

2010RESOLUTIONS/169ridgeway.reso.11.19.20/In



43.The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of
the roadway conditions on the construction delivery routes.

44 A bond will be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit in an amount
that will cover the cost of grading, weatherization and repair of possible
roadway damage in an amount equaling 100% of the estimated construction
costs and pay for the Town Engineer’'s/Plan Checker’s time to review and
confirm the contractor’s estimate.

Town Engineer

45. The Town Engineer shall review the final, stamped and signed project Civil
and Structural plans and the project Geotechnical Engineer should provide a
letter certifying that the intent of his recommendations, including those in the
most recent July 22, 2020 letter, have been substantially incorporated into the
project, prior to issuance of the building permit.

Miscellaneous

46. The exterior lighting fixtures must meet “dark sky” criteria, must be the
minimum necessary for safety, and must be shielded from direct offsite
illumination.

47.The surveyor shall mark the location of all the property lines in the field prior to
the start of construction. : :

48.A drainage system maintenance agreement including a system location plan
and required maintenance schedule hall be approved by the Town Engineer
and then be recorded at the Marin County Recorder’s Office setting forth the
required maintenance schedule to ensure the drainage system continues to
function as designed. A copy shall be provided to the Town prior to issuance
of the building permit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission of the Town of Fairfax
hereby finds and determines as follows:

The approval of the Hill Area Residential Development, Design Review Permit and Tree
Removal permit are in conformance with the 2010 — 2030 Fairfax General Plan, the
Fairfax Town Code and the Fairfax Zoning Ordinance, Town Code Title 17; and

Construction of the project can occur without causing significant impacts on neighboring
residences and the environment.

2010RESOLUTIONS/169ridgeway.reso.11.19.20/In



The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission
held in said Town, on the 19 day of November 2020 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

Chair Green

Attest:

Ben Berto, Director of Planning and Building Services
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William W. Moore, P.E., G.E.
139 Nantucket Cove, San Rafael, CA 94901

ph (707) 373-5438 wwm110@sbcglobal.net

July 22,2020

Mr. Alex Riley, Architect

and, AW
Ms. Linda Neal, Principal Planner 64“@ ,
Town of Fairfax, <Oy

Planning and Building Services Department
142 Bolinas Avenue
Fairfax, CA 94930

Re: Proposed Riley Residence
at 169 Ridgeway Avenue (APN 001-280-01)
Fairfax, CA

Reference : Your File: 201.189altREV.doc
Miller Pacific (M P) Letter dated July 7, 2020

The Miller Pacific letter raises a number of issues/ questions requiring a
response. This letter responds to the geotechnical engineering issues in
the order they are noted in the M P letter and should be considered a
supplement to the Moore Geotechnical Report dated May 7, 2020.

1. MP page 3 items 4 & 5 - The existing timber wall supporting the
gravel parking area will be replaced with new concrete walls
supporting parking area and driveway. These elements will be
supported by compacted fill retained by concrete retaining walls
(H<4 ft.) designed for active soil pressure of 80 pcf (equivalent
fluid density) to support vehicle wheel loads. Subject area should
be excavated to top of hard clayey bedrock, graded level then back

~ filled with 6" lifts - each compacted to 92% of maximum dry
density (ASTM 1557 latest rev). Depth of excavation expected to




[Type text] [Type text] [Type texi2

average 2.5 ft. All grading activities to be under technical
monitoring of project geotechnical engineer.

2. M P page 3 item 6 - New soldier-pile and timber lagging wall
planned to be below the storm drain dissipater - Slope ~ 20
degrees. We recognize downside slope, creep soils and saturation
require design modifications. Therefore, we recommend: a)
design H above bedrock surface = 2ft. higher than nominal pond
depth(2.5 ft. + 2.0 ft. = 4.5 ft.), b)minimum pier depth of 6 ft (or
more) below bedrock surface(subject to Geotech Engineer
inspection /approval}, and, c) reduction of design passive
pressure to 300pcf (to account for slope & saturation). Detailed
design will be by project structural engineer.

3. M P page 3 item 7- Recommended geotechnical design parameters
without laboratory testing. All foundation elements will be
established in the hard-clayey bedrock strength confirmed by
pocket penetrometer in test pits and by hand driven Probes to
depths up to 7 ft.) Design parameters were selected by 2
experienced Geotechnical Engineers: William Moore and his
associate Paul Torikian; both have years of experience working in
the Fairfax area. In addition, engineering characteristics of the
Franciscan Mélange bedrock are well known: density 125-130 pcf,
shear strength 3500 - 4000psf and essentially incompressible at
the loads imposed by homes.. Drilling to obtaining samples and
performing laboratory tests would add very little to the
credibility of the geotechnical recommendations.

4. M P page 3 item 8 -expansive soil potential. Although there could
be some low expansive index material present, our
recommendations for constructing a robust, rigid foundation
system established in the hard bedrock will minimize possible
effects. In addition, we recommend designing for downslope
creep of the soils above the bedrock; for 40 psf for depth of soil -
assume 2 ft. against foundations or piers.

5. M-P page4 item 9- Subgrade preparation and AB compaction in
structural and traffic-loaded areas. Site grading (cutting & filling)
will be quite limited. We recommend that all cut surfaces be
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clean, level (can be stepped 8”) and proof rolled before placement
of fill. In traffic areas, AB fill maybe used - to be placed and each
lift compacted to 92% per ASTM 1557. Moisture conditioning may
be necessary. No foundations will be placed on fill.

6. M P page 4-item 10 -Shallow foundations and drilled piers. We
are revising our recommendations to offer either shallow
foundations or drilled piers. Because some of the spread
foundations may require significant excavation, the use of drilled
piers may be cost competitive and more time efficient.
Recommendations for drilled piers:

o 18" diameter drilled piers established at least 7 ft. into
the hard-clayey bedrock

¢ Design skin friction 1200psf (in bedrock]).

e End bearing - neglect

o Creep in soils above rock 40pcf acting on 1.5 pier
diameters assume 2 ft.

e Passive soil pressure on piers, 600 pcf in the rock only,
acting on 1.5 pier diameters.

o All piers to be tied together in a robust rigid grid thh
fixed connections at the pier heads.

« Embedment - check down slope side - imaginary line
dipping 30 degrees from top of bedrock - must not
daylight for 8 ft or more.

7. M P page 4 item 11 - Vehicle surcharge loads for retaining walls
near traffic areas. See item 1 -use 80 pcf active soil pressure for
design.

8. M P page 4 item 12. We have reviewed the lateral passive
resistance figures quoted and confirm that - for this circumstance
- we believe they are appropriate..

9. M P page 4 item 13 -Stability of cut slopes, trenches vs. Cal
-OSHA -Soil Classification. The upper soils are Type C and should
be cut back to shallow slopes 1:2. The underlying clayey bedrock
is Type A (or better). We do not plan major excavations &
earthwork.; Maximum depths likely to be less than 4 ft. In any
case, OSHA Safety rules should always be followed.
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10. M P page 4 Section 17.072.110© - In the course of our site
studies we did consult published Geological Maps: e.g.
Interpretation of Relative Stability of Slopes...Marin Co. by Smith
1976 and- Geology of The Upper Ross Valley...Marin County, CA
by Smith, Rice & Strand, 1976, & Areal GIS Maps. In addition, we
performed neighborhood reconnaissance looking for evidence of
distressed houses, settlements, slope stability issues and
expansive soil damage. We conclude that the specific area of this
property presents very low risks of instability.

We would, of course, be pleased to discuss any aspects of our
geotechnical work on this property.

Yours truly,

Exp.06-30-2.4
G N /

(0075 c H“\Q’Y\\\V‘ /4
2 OF CALRSS

William W. Moore



william W. Moore, P.E., ¢ F.
139 Nantucket Cove, San Rafael, CA 94901
ph (7071 373-5438 wwm110@sbcglobal.net

Mir. Alex Riley

Architect

Re; Geotechnical Report APN 001=Z_80-01
Proposed Riley Residence
Zero Ridgeway Avenue

Fairfax CA

Dear Mr. Riley,

This report presents results of our site investigation for foundations of the
proposed house and garage. It aiso includes geologic & seismicity information and
recommendations regarding grading, parameters for retaining walls & slabs-on-
grade. General site grading & drainage design will be addressed by the project
civil engineers. Geotechnical drainage recommendations are included below.

Site Investigation

Our explorations consisted of a walk-through site reconnaissance followed by
completion of 3 Test Pits and 4 Probes on April 8, 2020. The site is steep (1 to 1:1
to 1 to 1.5) extending between Ridgeway Ave {(high side) to Chester Ave.(low
side). Locations of explorations are shown on Figure 1 Site Plan. The site had
several shallow terraces with wooden retaining walls and a vegetable garden (SW

corner).

Soil profile consisted of a foot of loose organic topsoil overlying very stiff clayey -
sandstone; in some areas terraces with about 2 feet of fill had been placed. Test
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riving very stiff clayey

3 [ 7 {eel of fill had been placed. Test
pits 1 and 3 results were similar; about & foot of organic loose topsoil underlain by
clavey weathered sandstone & shale bedrock — strength increasing with depth.
Test Pit 2 had about 2 feet of loose fill near previous terracing features. The 3 Test
Pits and the 4 Probes confirmed very stiff (grading to hard) bedrock at depths 1’
to 3’ below original ground surface.; Test Pit & Probe locations and are shown on
Figure 1 Site Plan. Test Pit Logs, Probe & Penetrometer data are shown on Figure
2 Results of Explorations, both attached.

Geologic Setting

Bedrock consists of Franciscan Mélange - primarily sandstone. Test pits
encountered weathered (Franciscan) clayey sandstones. Geologic hazards consist
of seismic (earthquakes), slope stability, and erosion of loose surface soils; each is
addressed below.

Seismicity

The primary geologic hazard is seismicity. A map showing known fault locations
relative to Fairfax is attached, Figure 3 Fault Location Map. The San Andreas
Faults located about 6 miles directly west. A site-specific seismic analysis was

performed using the SEA/OSHPQOD seismic map web site. The 2-page report is
attached. A major seismic event will result in severe shaking at this site.

Slope Stability & Surface Soil Erosion

Although the site is steep, it appears to be stable; no evidence of slope stability
issues in the adjacent areas were identified. surface erosion of the loose top soils
will occur during heavy rainfall events. Improved grading and drainage features
associated with the proposed development will mitigate these risks. Periodic
inspection and maintenance will be required.

Williom W. Moore, P.E., G.E. 2
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CONCLUSIONS ARD RECOMMENDATIORS

From e geotechnical engineering perspective, the site is sultable for construction
of the proposed house. We recommend that the house be supported on
converiional perimeter wall foundations and interior spread footings; All
foundations should be established well into the hard sandstones bedrock.
Because of the steep slopes, the foundations should be deeper than usual as
indicated below. All foundations should be tied together with grade beams such
that a robust ridged grid foundation is created.

Because the foundations will be about 3 feet deep, or more. Drilled piers are a
viable option. Access for a drill rig on the steep site would be difficult. Dilled piers
would need to be at least 8 feet into the hard bedrock. If piers are selected,
additional specific recommendations will be provided.

Actual depths of all foundations will be subject to our inspection and approval
(before reinforcing steel is installed).

Foundation Design Parameters:

1. Allowable design bearing pressure = 2,500psf. Minimum foundation
depth 1.5 ftinto the hard bedrock (measured from the down slope side
of excavation).

2. Passive lateral soil pressure available — starting 1 ft. into the hard bedrock
= 500 pcf. {(equivalent fluid density) .

3. Friction between concrete and bedrock = 0.35.

4. All foundation bearing surfaces to be level/flat.

Wall foundations should be stepped down to accommodate the site slopes.

All foundations should comply with current CBC.

Surface Drainage:

Surface water around the house perimeter should be diverted away from
foundations by creating gentle slopes away from buildings. Roofs should have
gutters connected to downspouts then into solid (non-perforated) pipes draining

Williom W. Moore, P.E., G.E. 3
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by gravity to appropriate discharge location: Uverall site grading & drainage to
be designed by the project civil engineers.

Foundation Drainage:

The purpose of foundation drains is to is to preclude water from collecting near
foundations and under the house & floor slabs. During wet weather, ground
water will be intercepted and channeled away to dissipation trenches or other
suitable discharge locations.

Foundation drains should be placed next to foundations/footings, consist of a
trench as deep as the foundation and be 8” wide. Trenches should be against the
concrete, have a schedule 40 hard perforated pipe (e.g. HDPE) at the bottom and
be sloped to drain by gravity. The balance of the trench above the pipe should be
filled with clean crushed rock and entirely wrapped in filter fabric — including the
perforated pipe. The upper 6” of backfill should be compacted impermeable
material to preclude entry of surface water. Buried drain pipes should have clean-
outs. Foundation drains may not be combined with surface & roof drains.

Slab-on-Grade

Any slab-on-grade will require a firm subgrade and an effective drainage system.
We recommend that the exposed subgrade surface — expected to be firm
weathered bedrock - be inspected by the us (It may be necessary to fill in low
spots with compacted fill).

The area should be graded to drain downslope. The graded subgrade should be
covered with a lightly compacted 4-inch (thickness of crushed rock - then an
impermeable membrane — underiain by a 2-inch layer of road base material. For
the impermeable membrane, we suggest Stego Wrap -15-mil Vapor Barrier (or
similar). For Slab-on-grade living spaces, we recommend that retaining a water
proofing specialist.

{In our experience, we have seen numerous cracked 4- inch slabs-on-grade;
therefore, we suggest a 6-inch thick reinforced slab-on-grade, with appropriate
expansion joints).

Williom W. Moore, P.E., G.E. 4
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Retaining Walls

1. Retaining walls up to 5 feet high may be supported on spread
foundations similar to house design parameters.

2. All retaining walls must have back drains — see subsequent Drainage
section.

3. For design active lateral soil pressure, use 50 pcf {equivalent fluid
density}.

4. For design Passive Lateral Loads in the bedrock (below ~2 feet) 500 pcf
(pounds per cubic foot per foot of depth - equivalent fluid density -
ignoring the upper loose surface soils.

Design soil pressures may be increased by 33% for transient loads: such as wind
and seismic events.

Grading:

We do not anticipate major grading on the site. However, superficial grading in
the loose upper soils will be fairly easy. These soils will slough and erode easily.
Cutting in the underlying bedrock will take some effort. Temporary cutsupto 5
feet will stand vertical for short periods. As usual, follow OSHA regulations.

Cut material can be used in fills and backfills, provided they are sorted (removal of
organic soils, rocks, etc.) and moisture conditioned. General fills should be placed
on level firm surfaces in thin lifts (~6 inches) and compacted to 90% of maximum
dry density (per ASTM D-1557 latest rev.).

Design Cooperation:

It is recommended that we be included in project design and construction
discussions with the architect and structural engineer in order to identify and
address geotechnical issues before they become problems.

Williem W. kMoore, P.E., G.E. 5
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Construction Monitoring:

We will provide periodic inspection/observation of construction activities
{grading, foundation excavations, drainage, fill compaction, retaining wall and
slab-on-grade construction).

Closure and Limitations:

By accepting this report, the client and design professionals acknowledge their
understanding of the following:

We see no reason for soil or foundation behaviors to differ from our assessments
and recommendations presented in the report, but one must recognize that
factors contributing to foundation instability such as groundwater seepage are
not always foreseeable.

This report represents or best judgement based on.available information and
complies with current professional standards of practice for comparable studies,
no form of warranty or insurance coverage is provided -expressly or implied —in
our reports.

Figures: 1. Site Plan
2. Result of Explorations
3.Fault Location Maps

Attachment: SEA/OSHPOD Seismic Report

William W. Moore, P.E., G.E.
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TestPit1 surface- heavy grass ground cover
: 0to 9 - organicloose topsoil
10’ to 14” -light brown weathered clayey
 bedrock very stiff (PP = 3.0tsf)
Probe at bottom: 50 blows for 7"/ 75 blows for 6”
Maximum Depth 2’3"

Test Pit 2 - surface - steep slope heavy grass ground cover
0 to 4” - loose topscil FILL
4"to 22" - light brown silty clay loose (FILL}
22" to26” - light brown weathered
clayey bedrock very stiff (PP =2.5tsf}
Probe at bottom 16/16/12/18/43 (blows per ft.}
Maximum Depth 7’ 2”

at surface P ?;3 / 30 / 34— (biews per ft.}
Maximum depth 3’

| Test Pit 3 - surface - heavy grass ground cover
0to 9” organic loos topsoil
9” to 30" light brown weathered
Clayey bedrock (PP >4.5tsf}
Probe at bottom 16/18/54 (blows per ft.}
Maximum Depth 5’6"

No ground water was encountered in the explorations

| Willlam W. Moore, P.E., GE. Figure 2
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172 Ridgeway Ave.

Latitude, Longitude: 37.988580, -122.566110
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Map data ©2020
‘Date 4/20/2020, 5:22:47 PM
: Design Code Reference Document ASCE7-16
. Risk Category ]
: Site Class ’ C - Very Dense Soil and Soft Rock
- Type Value Deécriptioh »
. Sg 15 MCER ground motion. (for 0.2 second period)
: 8y 0.6 MCER ground motion. (for 1.0s period)
. Sms 1.8 Site-modified spectral acceleration value
- Sy 0.84 Site-modified spectral acceleration value :
Sps 1.2 Numeric seismic design vaiue at 0.2 second SA
: S 0.56 Numeric seismic design value at 1.0 second SA
CType Value Description :
' sDC D Seismic design category
- Fa 1.2 Site amplification factor at 0.2 second
Fy 1.4 Site amplification factor at 1.0 second
PGA 0588 MCEg peak ground acceleration
Feaa 1.2 Site amplification factor at PGA
' PGAy 0.7086 Site modified peak ground acceleration
T i2 Long-period transition period in seconds
. SsRT 1.781 Probabilistic risk-targeted ground motion. (0.2 second)
i SsUH 1.956 Factored uniform-hazard (2% probability of exceedance in S0 years) spectral acceleration

. SsD i5 Factored deterministic acceleration value. (0.2 second)

: S1RT 0.722 Probabilistic risk-targeted ground motion. (1.0 second)

https://seismicmaps.org/ Page 10of 3

TNy raen s e



L7 2L P CREVENE R

U.5. DEISmIC UesIgn mMaps

S1UH 0.804 Factored unifo?rn-ha}zard (2% probability of exceedance in 50 years) speciral acceleration.
$1D 0.6 Factored deterministic acceleration vaiue. (1.0 second)
PGAd 0.588 Factored deterministic accelerzstion value. (Peak Ground Acceleration)
Crs 0.1 Mapped value of the risk coefiicient a1 short periods
Cgr1 0.897 Mapped value of the risk coefiicient at a period of i 5
U.S. Seismic Design Maps 4/20/20, 5:29 PM
Yy
DISCLAIMER

While the information presénted on this website is believed to be correct, SEAOC /OSHPD and its sponsors and contributors assume no responsibility or
ffability for its accuracy. The material presented in this web application should not be used or relied upon for any specific application without competent
examination and verification of its accuracy, suitability and applicability by engineers or other licensed professionals. SEAOC / OSHPD do not intend that the
use of this information replace the sound judgment of such competent professionals, having experience and knowledge in the field of practice, nor to substitute
for the standard of care required of such professionals in interpreting and applying the resulls of the seismic data provided by this website. Users of the
information from this website assume all fiability arising from such use. Use of the output of this website does not imply approval by the governing buiiding code
bodies responsxble for building code approval and interpretation for the building site described by latitude/longitude location in the search results of this
website.



Stormwater Control Plan

Riley Residence
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I Projzctr DATA

The Stormwater Control Plan (SCP) has been prepared in support of a new residential
development to include a single-family dwelling with a single car garage site parking and

site amenities.
Parcel’s longitude and latitude: 37°59°23” North, and 122°35°08” West.

Project Name/Number Riley Residence

Application Submittal Date June, 2020

Project Location Undeveloped Lot, Bridgeway Ave, Fairfax, CA 94930
Project Phase No. No project phasing planed

Project Type and Description Construction of a new single-family residence with an

attached single car garage and site parking

Total Parcel Area 0.1185 Acres (5,164 sq.ft.)

Total Project Area (see Exhibit) [ 0.0876 Acres (3,817 sq.ft.)

Total New and Replaced 0.0468 Acres (2,038 sq.ft.)
Impervious Surface Area

Total Pre-Project Impervious 0.000 Acres (0.000 sq.ft.)
Surface Area

Total Post-Project Impervious 0.0468 Acres (2,038 sq.ft.)
Surface Area

II.  SETTING
II.LA  PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

As shown on the Vicinity Map (Fig.1) the project site is located on a hillside parcel,
spanning between the alignments of Bridgeway Avenue to the west and uphill from the
alignment of Woodland Road, a local street. The parce! under conditions is under current
conditions developed and includes a single-family dwelling with connections to public
utilities, access driveway and no garage or covered parking. Other existing improvements
include paved walks and a detached shed.

The drainage tributary area to parce! is limited to the north and northeast areas due to the
topography of the site. See exhibit SCP-1 under attachments of the report for the existing
conditions.

2lPage
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The current zoning designation is RD-5.5-7 Residential
No construction phasing applicable to this project,

Proposed number of residential units: 1,

Site percent slope: 32.98%

=g [E

ol T
(g Brvag, iy

/

b OME Eoiy Anzeim

1{':‘ s <
Project Site‘e,
Location

Rd faY.>
DB T %

~CunterCommercial

. Munin Toan” -
“and Country -,
LChb (Sike) £

FIGURE 1 LoCATION MAP (GIS MARIN COUNTY)

II.B EXISTING SITE FEATURES AND CONDITIONS

Under the current conditions the property is un-developed with surface drainage
following the natural grade to the northeast, and to the alignment of Chester Avenue.
The site slopes from southwest towards northeast has a calculated average of 32.98%.

[I.C. OPPORTUNITIES AND CONSTRAINTS FOR STORM WATER

CONTROL

New site improvements will enhance the protection of the house pad for both surface
water runoff as well as ground water, and convey the captured runoff to points of
discharge located by the easterly corner of the house pad.

A bio-detention basin is proposed for construction downstream of the house pad,
corresponding with the point of discharge for the runoff.

3|Page
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This basin will ensure that under the post development conditions, the storm water
discharged to the site will not exceed the discharge rate under current conditions.

ITII. Low IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DESIGN STRATEGIES

In the design process the following strategies have been taken into consideration:

«  Limit disturbance to the area and incorporating natural features. Maintain

existing drainage patterns.
¢  Minimize the compaction of permeable soils for the potions of the lot not
proposed for development.

¢«  Maintain existing vegetation to the possible extent.

¢  Concentrating development areas.

I1V. DOCUMENTATION OF DRAINAGE DESIGN

A. DESCRIPTION OF DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREAS
DMA Name Surface Type Area
#1 New House Roof 930 sq.ft.
#2 Patio / Deck 550 sq.ft.
" Paved SPrfaces incl. 378 sq.ft.
Driveway

#4 Decomposed Granite 180 sq.fyt
#5 Landscaped Areas 1,779 sq.ft.

d:\via\2005a dylan riley, fairfax\eng\2005a_stormwater control plan.docx
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B.

TABULATION AND S1ZING CALCULATIONS

Aress Draining to Bic-Detention Basin

d:\via\2005a dylan riley, fairfax\eng\2005a_stormweater control plam.docx

Product
Post- of Area
DMA | project DMA X Facility Name
DMA Area surface Runoff | Runoff Bio-D ion Basi
Name | {sq.ft.) | type factor Factor to-Detention Basin
New
#1 a30 House 1.0 930
Roof
#2 5%0 Dack 05 275 Minimum | Proposed
Sizing Facility Facifity
#3 378 Si?f\;igs 10 378 | Factor | Size Size
v [sq.ft.] [sa.ft]
#4 180 Surface 08 144
#4 1,779 | Landscape 0.1 178
Total: 1,905 0.04 76.2 80
S|Page




APPENDIXES

A CURRENT CONDITIONS

B PROPOSED CONDITIONS

6|Page
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ENGINEERING GROUP

September 2, 2020
File: 201.189bltr.doc

Town of Fairfax

Planning and Building Services Department
142 Bolinas Avenue

Fairfax, California 94930

Attn:  Ms. Linda Neal, Principal Planner

Re:  Second Planning-Level Geologic, Geotechnical, and Civil Engineering Review
New Single-Family Residence
169 Ridgeway Avenue (APN 001-280-01)
Fairfax, California

Introduction

In response to your request and in accordance with our agreement dated March 20, 2018, this
letter summarizes our second review of submitted project plans and supporting documentation for
the proposed construction of a new single-family residence and associated improvements at 169
Ridgeway Avenue (APN 001-280-01) in Fairfax, California. Our First Review comments were
previously summarized in our letter dated July 7, 2020. The purpose of our services is to review
the submitted documents, comment on the completeness and adequacy of the submittal in
consideration of Town requirements, and to provide a recommendation to Town Planning and
Building staff regarding project approval. ' ' '

The scope of our services includes:

* A site reconnaissance to observe existing conditions and review proposed development
features;

* Review of provided project documents for conformance to the Town of Fairfax Hill Area
Residential Development Ordinance, specifically Town Code Sections 17.072.080(B), (C),
(E), and (F), and Section 17.072.110 (C).

+ Development of opinions regarding project compliance with applicable Town Code
requirements; and

» Development of recommendations to Town staff as to whether the project may be safely
constructed in consideration of any geologic, hydrologic, or geotechnical hazards.

It should be noted that the scope of our review is limited solely to geologic, geotechnical, and civil
portions of the project, and does not include review of structural, architectural, mechanicai, or
other items beyond the scope of our qualifications. We recommend that non-geotechnical aspects
of the plans be reviewed by suitably qualified professionals.

Project Description

The project generally includeé constructing a new, approximately 1,500 square-foot, 3-story
single-family residence with an attached 1-car garage on a currently-vacant, approximately
0.12acre parcel. Access will be via a short new driveway extending from Ridgeway Avenue at the

ATTACHMENT




ENGINEERING GROUP

top of the site, and construction will be accommodated primarily via excavation into the gently-
sloping ‘

504 Redwood Blvd., Suite 220 B  Novato, California 94947 & T (415) 382-3444 F (415) 382-3450
Town of Fairfax September 2, 2020
Page 2

hillside, with maximum excavations and retaining wall heights apparently on the order of 3- to
4feet. Ancillary improvements will include new underground utilities, extensive exterior decking,
exterior patio/hardscape areas and associated site retaining walls, landscaping, site drainage,
and other “typical” residential items.

Project Review

We performed a brief site reconnaissance on June 24, 2020 to observe existing conditions at the
site. Additionally, we previously reviewed the following documents provided by the Town, as
summarized in our letter dated July 7, 2020:

«  County of Marin Assessor-Recorder (2017), “Grant Deed, APN 001-280-01", recorded July
6, 2017.

« First American Title Company (2020), “Preliminary Report, APN 001-280-01, Order NO.
2102-6181874", dated March 19, 2020.

«  William W. Moore, PE, GE (2020), “Geotechnical Report, Proposed Riley Residence, Zero
Ridgeway Avenue, Fairfax, CA”, dated May 7, 2020.

« Via Atelier (2020), "Stormwater Control Plan, Riley Residence, Bridgeway Avenue, Fairfax
CA, APN 001-280-01", dated June 2020.

« Via Atelier (2020), “New Riley Residence, Bridgeway Avenue, Fairfax, CA” (Preliminary
Civil Plans), Sheets C1.0, C3.0, C3.0 (duplicate), C3.1, C5.0, C5.1, and C.6 (7 sheets
total), Job No. 2005a, dated June 2, 2020.

« Alex Riley Associates (2020), “Riley Residence, Ridgeway Avenue, Fairfax, CA 94930",
Sheets 1 through 9, dated June 4, 2020.

More recently, we reviewed the following documents submitted in response to our initial
comments:

- William W. Moore, PE, GE (2020), “Proposed Riley Residence at 169 Ridgeway Avenue,
Fairfax, CA” (Response to Geotechnical Comments), dated July 22, 2020.

- Alex Riley Associates (2020), “Riley Residence, Ridgeway Avenue, Fairfax, CA 94930”,
Sheets 1 through 10, dated August 10, 2020.



Conclusions and Recommendations

ENGINEERING GROUP

Based on our review of submitted responses, it is our opinion that the safe may be safely
developed, and recommend that project processing continue at the planning stage. At the Building
Submittal level, we should review the final, stamped and signed project Civil and Structural plans,
and the project Geotechnical Engineer should provide a letter certifying that the intent of his
recommendations, including those provided in his most recent letter dated July 22, 2020, have

been substantially incorporated.

Town of Fairfax
Page 3

September 2, 2020

We trust that this letter contains the information you require at this time. If you have any questions,
please call. We will directly discuss our comments with the applicant's consultants if they wish to

do so.

Yours very truly,
MILLER PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP

Mike Jewett
Town of Fairfax Contract Geologist
Engineering Geologist No. 2610
(Expires 1/31/21)

REVIEWED BY:

Scott Stephens
Town of Fairfax Contract Engineer
Geotechnical Engineer No. 2398
(Expires 6/30/21)
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TOWN OF FAIRFAX

142 BOLINAS ROAD, FAIRFAX, CALIFORNIA 94930
(415) 453-1584/FAX (415) 453-1618

Date: November 12, 2020 Permit #20-T-22
NOTICE OF TREE COMMITTEE ACTION

This action may be appealed to the Fairfax Town Council within 10 days of the Tree Committee
decision. This permit is not in effect until the 10 day appeal period is over.

Request for a tree permit to remove: (1) Fuji Apple
Address of Tree(s) to be removed: 169 Ridgeway Avenue
Applicant’s Phone: Dylan & Susan Riley (415) 307-4059

On November 9, 2020 the Fairfax Tree Committee took the following action on the above
referenced tree permit application:

X APPROVED -Removal of Fuji apple.

Motion to approve PC recommendation — Richardson-Mack with condition that no
removal without PC approval of new dwelling, 2" Romaidis. Unanimous

REMINDER: PLEASE KEEP PERMIT NOTICE UP DURING THE 10 DAY WAITING
PERIOD

CONTINUED
DENIED

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

THIS APPROVED APPLICATION IS YOUR PERMIT-KEEP IT ON THE JOB SITE. FAILURE
TO HAVE THE PERMIT ON THE SITE WHILE THE TREE WORK IS IN PROGRESS MAY
RESULT IN THE WORK BEING HALTED UNTIL YOU SHOW PROOQOF OF APPROVAL.
Please verify that the tree company performing the work has a current Fairfax Business license
and worker's compensation coverage.

THIS TREE PERMIT EXPIRES IN SIX MONTHS. If necessary, you may apply for an
extension in writing prior to the expiration date.

IENT

Printed on Recycled Paper
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LEGEND:

SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY

ROADWAY CENTERLINE

RIGHT~OF —WAY

EASEMENT AS NOTED

SANITARY SEWER MAIN PIPE (PUBLIC)
SANITARY SEWER MAIN PIPE (PRIVATE)
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER MAIN PLUG
SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

WATER MAIN PIPE

WATER FIRE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

WATER REDUCER

WATER MAIN PLUG

WATER AR RELEASE VALVE

WATER BLOW—OFF

WATER SERVICE AND METER

ACCESS HATCH IN U/G STORAGE TANK
STORM DRAIN PIPE

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

STORM DRAIN PIPE PLUG

VERTICAL CURB AND GUTTER

ROLL CURB AND GUTTER

VERTICAL CURB/EXTRUDED CURB

NEW RILEYT RESIDENCE
BRIDGEWAY AVE., FAIRFAX, CA

AFN NO: COI-220-0I

SEE VICINITY MAFP .——\

M e NN Y
=

\'i
X

ITTTY 17
b I

SITE LOCATION
BRIDGEWAY AVE.

LEGEND (cont):

GRADE BREAK
EXISTING ROADWAY CENTERLINE

———— e

- EXISTING RIGHT—OF-WAY
EXISTING EASEMENT AS NOTED
+-B"3% e EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN PIPE
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN PLUG

g

]
=
&

VICINITY MAP

SIDEWALK
!
LOT LINE 1
449 LOT NUMBER
RETAINING WALL
TRW=20.67 TOP OF RETAINING WALL ELEV
TF=17.33 TOP OF FOOTING ELEV
ﬁ\
& EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
%
\\% PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
Golf ciyp
— PROPOSED CONTOUR (5' INTERVAL) N S"'h;,n
PROPOSED CONTOUR (1' INTERVAL)
12400 ROAD STATION
SCALE: 1" = 700
DESIGN TEAM: SYMBOLS: CiVIL ENGINEERING SHEET INDEX
] LAND SRVEYOR: - , N SECTON.TR: 1 OF 1 COVER SHEET crLo
ALEX RILEY A 2> DRAWING NUMBER AN revson noseR 20F7 EROSION CONTROL PLAN c30
ASSOCIATES VIA ATELIER, INC.  STEVEN J FLATLAND  WILLIAM W, MOORE, SHEFT NUWBER
R i T o \oxx @ o o 3OF7 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS c3l
'P.a gﬁ;s 1553 a aﬂigggzﬁ CT.  SURVEYOR 2 AT 4 OF 1 PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN 40
NVES , CA s, 0, CA i KET COVE, DETAH TAG:
P.0. BOX 1831 SN RAFAEL G ——— SOF 71 SECTIONS ¢ DETALS 5.0
T: (107) 225-5692  T: (415) T14-6T16 SAN ANSELMO, CA & DMBSION To FACE 6 OF 7 SECTIONS & DETAILS (23]
E: OFFICEOVIA-ENG.COM T: (107 313-5438 '~ SHEET NUMBER
CONTACT. T. (415) 457-50B TOF 7 VEHICLE MANEUVERABILITY STUDY c6.0
ALEX RILEY CONTACT:
VLAD 0JICA

SCALE:

17 = 100

CENERAL NOTES:

EXISTING WATER MAIN PIPE

a EXISTING WATER FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING WATER VALVE
EXISTING WATER REDUCER

EXISTING WATER MAIN PLUG
e i EXISTING WATER AIR RELEASE VALVE

IS EXISTING WATER BLOW-OFF
EXISTING STORM DRAIN PIPE
EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM DRAIN PIPE PLUG

===~ EXISTING VERTICAL CURB AND GUTTER
EXISTING ROLL CURS AND GUTTER

EXISTING VERTICAL CURB/EXTRUDED CURB

- EXISTING SIGN AS NOTED
EXISTING CONTOUR (1° INTERVAL)
fL= FLOW LINE (GUTTER ELEVATION)
TC= TOP OF CURB ELEVATION
p= PAVEMENT ELEVATION
HWE= HIGH WATER ELEVATION
FFE= FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
PAD= FINISH PAD ELEVATION
POT= POINT OF TANGENCY
POC= POINT OF CURVATURE
PRC POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE
BTM= BASIN BOTTOM ELEVATION
= TRUE LENGTH
® SURVEY CONTROL POINT
r SLOPE INDICATOR
0.75% ROAD SLOPE INDICATOR
cMU= CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
EXG= EXISTING
L/s= LANDSCAPE
o—¥t STREET LIGHT

noa

o

. DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY TO THE COUNTY IN

PRITING UPON THE COMPLETION OF HORK THAT ALL
ERADING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WERE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS
AND FIELD DIRECTION.
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT UNIFORM
CONSTRUCTIONDEVELOPMENT STANDARDS OF COUNTY
OF MARIN.
LOCATION OF UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS 15
APPROXIMATE. [T 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO VERIFY LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF UTILITIES WiTH
THE APPROPRIATE AGENCIES PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
. RAINAATER LEADERS SHALL UTILIZE WYE CONNECTIONS.
CORRUSATED OR FLEXIBLE DRAIN PIPES ARE NOT
PERMITTED,
. DROP INLETS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON PLANS OR
APPROVED EGUIVALENT.

. ALL ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO

UNDERSROUND STORM DRAINS.

B. NO GRADING SHALL BE COMMENCED PRIOR TO

q

10. TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE

OBTAINING A GRADING PERMIT.

FOR RAISED FOUNDATIONS, AT LEAST THO INCHES 2-INCH
DIAMETER HOLES SHALL BE PLACED IN THE FOUNDATION
TO DRAIN THE SUBFLOOR AREA. SIMILAR DRAINS SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN ANY INTERIOR FOUNDATIONS S0 THAT
WATER 15 NOT TRAPPED UNDER THE BUILDING.
PERFORMED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST
"MANJAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROLS" PUBLISHED BY THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

. ALL BMPS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFORNIA

STORMNATER GUALITY ASSOCIATION (CASGA) LATEST
STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE HANDBOOK.

Revistons:

COVER SHEET
NEW RILEY RESIDENCE
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Jun 02, 2020 - 9:21pm  Vied hojico

INSTALL FIBER ROLLS PER CASQA SE-5
. .

IRGTALL SANITARY HASTE MANAGEMENT (PORTABLE
RESTROOM) PER CASGA -4

INGTALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION PER CASQA
SE-I0

IMMEDIATELY REVEGETATE WITH LANDSCAPING OR

UTILIZE SEOTEXTILE MATTING (PER CASGA EC-T) OF
MPROVEMENTS

DISTURBED SOILS INTIL LANDSCAPE ||
ARE COMPLETED. APPROX. LIMITS SHOWN.

CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE HITH BMP TABLE:

@

3

®
®
Q@
®

TREE FENCE (Tree Protection Zone)
LR LT T Y Ty e

LIMITS AND DISTURBED AREA

CONSTRUCTION STORAGE AREAS PER CASGA HM-

AN

@ INSTALL BRAVEL BAS SEDIMENT TRAP DURING

&

&

CORSTRUGTION TO PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT PER @
CASQA SE-6.

EER
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CONCEPTUAL EROSION CONTROL PLAN
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SCALE IN FEET
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Note:
Instoll fiber roll
olong o level contour,

Fider rolls

ok
N <

Vertical spacing
meogsured clong the
face of the slops

vories batween s ingtol o fider roll neor

redice shest ond 1R erasion uol¥ vegelstion & exl

i
5

i
73
is
1]
&
i

sy whers R breitions {9 @ slespew siope

i
!
i
i
3
;
3

—‘g
i

308 are.
! operclional stam droins s o kem of il proletion,

Instaliotion:

and pro
sedimerlolin). By internaplhyg e lorgth of @ stope, foes rodls con oo
loblished

mmm:ummuwmmmmmwww

Follow monufociurer’s recommendolions for instalotion. by ganarcl, these wil ba o3 foliows:

Locate Roor rolis o ievwsl conlours spaced oy folows:

~ Skpe inchicobion of £ (V) er Boller: Fids roly showd be ploced ol o moximum lerwd of 20 AL

~ Skpe isdinotion beiwoen 41 ong 21 (R Y} Fidw Rolis shudd b placed of o mosisum hlenal of 15 1t

{o dossr spackg i effectivo)

more 73
- MWMZ’DEV)U}ME FRer Rols shoudd bo ploced of o marirem intered of 10 1L (o

10" end 20° stope where it transitions - Prepars the sope belore begihaing islalotiar
into © steeper slope « fig amall trnches acrens I shpe on e confar, B lrench dapih shanid by N I0 1/3 of the lhidoers of
the roll, ond the width Theuld equal the rolf domeler, in arder to provids ares fo Bkl e irench.
<1 is crited Bl rfs ory insioded parpendicuier 1o woler movement, end parciel o bie siopy coniowr,
* Stort buldig trenches ond lnalolling roby ram the boliom of b siipn @vd eark un.
TYPICAL FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION ey ol Paot hois e dren Drough e e ral s 0 aimighl bor lo drie hokes though the
* Tum the ends of ihe Bber 1ol up slope lo provent runoll fom gabsg erand s rall
Fiber roll » Stoke Mer rods into the trnch.
8" min - wmummu-@uummqnmmmw
= Use waod slokes wiih 6 naminel dessificotion of 75 by 175 i ond minium length of 26 i,
v i more than o e 1ol B ploced n ¢ fow, the ruls @uaid be overiapped, not obulled.
.25‘1 lnmpeclion ond munlenance:
EE i « BPy must be lnspecisd b accondancy with Gonerad Pumil reguirements lor the axsacioted profect fyper ond risk
e el lewdl 2l &5 rvcommendod thol of o minivum, BiPy be iupecled esably, prior to farvcasted rein evanls, doly
1 durivg catended roin ernls, end ofter the candinion of o evenls.
* Reporr o replove splll, lom, unroveling, o Sumphg A oy
> il b ior ro b waed o3 0 sadimenl cophure dovics, o 03 €Y croain conlrad dovica to mehiol thee! Eoes,
wiE sedinent thet actmiales i e P should be periodicaly removed b wder 1o mohiloh GUP effkcliveneas.
~1{E 3/4° x 3/4° ;ﬂm{mummmimwmwmuwmlw
wood sioki
mox 4 . o 1 foer oz oro uved for rosion conbl, Buch o3 it 0 check dam, sediment removal showd add b requined o
_’ spacing kg o3 Ihe system contines fo eonird e grode. Sofiment contrl Bty wll ey bo required b cunfenclion
wilh this type of qppication.
ENTRENCHMENT DETAIL *+ Ropok ny ety or gutics prampily
@ﬂBER ROLL sechon
CASQA-BMP SE-5 SCALE: NG SCALE
{=1 =] ] <)
|
[GRENDT VR ] G | SRS
VELCRO| VELCRO
desiie— | O] HEERe

LFT I
STRAPS
Used for vasy
mavament ard

e urs

SEWER
GRATE

STORM
GRATE

l gTFRrAPS

REINFORGED
CORNERS

Oplicnal
outfiow pors

ﬂ DUMPING
STRAPS

(: )STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION
CASQA~BMP SE-10

SCALE: NO SCALE

10 ML PLASTIC LINNG

LATH & FLASGINS
OH ALL SIDES Lod,.]
Far shori-ieen e,
. mw‘:ummt: i g e =
. Aot for proper ackizrres ond cong.
. el I raovess ot adiprant operon
:’wumn@mm@@ﬂm \
1] o
L
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‘ ] il
/::unm:. //

a / o
10 ML PLASTIC LINNG

BLAN

CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN/SECTION

SCALE: NO SCALE

|

Applicolion:

Erery shom dron ivel
conjaction wilh olher erosion end pedment coniroly o prevent

g runoll brum unstoblired or olherwise oetiv eoRr ereas shauld ba
[

phen

T

or

gt
§ g
i
i
1
g
8
i
£
;
i

g?giigi

3
£
£
i
i
4

used
cachoym kom ereing the siam droin

!
i
:
|
H
i
i
i
§
3
k)
2
LX3

1
il
;
%
i
i
:
|
i
i
i
i
]
]
i

hmmmmmtnmummmﬁwMWlmmdmnqu H kH
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EXISThG TREE
T0 BE GAVED

I
\ 4 HGH PLASTIC FOLY-TYPE

FERCING WITH POSTS 6" ON
CEHTER AROWD DRIPLINE
PERIMETER.

ELEVATION

SCALE: NO SCALE

OTREE PROTECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NO SCALE

" MTERVAL, SEE DESHGH | LATOUT HOTES

: i - GRAVEL BAS BERM

Implementation
Dust Control Practives

- shopes.
= A3 chewons {emoll check dama) ooruss midly siged constuction roods. For check dom use it channely, see SE-4, Owck

toyoul:
when used fr slope inlorruption, the lalowing slaps/sheet fow langlh comdbinotions

iy
- Swiz'd'mlbal‘:l(kv)uloﬂt Grovel begs shid be ploced ol o marinem nlenad of 20 R, with the frol row
Reor

sope foe

Ssdinent ot cccurnuloles v the BUP should be parodicaly resoved i order lo maiblah BWP effeclheness Seiman! should
Sht

|
z
|
|

i eeaches me~ thid of bhe borrier
0o longer nended and rocycky
Remowe sedinonl oocumelalion end claon, re-grode, ond slobfize ihe area

GRAVEL BAG FLOW DIVERSION
CASQA-BMP SE-6

SCALE: NO SCALE

m.m:wmmwﬁrmwmmm

govd construciion enfronces, squpment soth-oul oreas, and
had truk covers con be enployed &3 dul conirol o lemparaly ond michhg
of occogional or Ao consltuclion roffic Preveniiv measured inchids i

Dunt Conirol Practices
- o o Vo | e [
cvomn | Tersserst | yroibing | tuparonion | "o T | s | BT
ror [ voverl PR .41 Yoo ol s

et
; x x « . K x
i
et

. « x x x
o
ey
’W. x x x x x
peiy B 0 ¥
h..‘.." x x x
e

x x x x x
ReT
ey
P . T

Cremiced dust suppeessonls inchude: mulch and Rer bosed dust palliotives (e.g. paper mulch with gipsum
binder), saits ond brines (0.5 colciem chioride, mognesium chicride), non~petroleun based orgonics (e
vegricic o, Ggnomdfonele), pelroleum bosed orguwnics (g osphall wmulvion, dust ods, pelrdaum
resing), snthelic paymary {eg. polying ocelale, vl ocrjiic), cloy oddlhes (g benlonite,
monlimarftonile} ond wecirochemicd producls (e.g. enzymes, ink products).
Additional preventiv messures inchude
Schedule consbuclion octivities 1o minimize exposed orpo {ses EC-1, Scheduling).
Quickly ireol expased sols ysing woler, mukhing, chemicd dusl suppressonts, or
stong/gravel loyering.
Hantily ond stoblize key occess ponls prive lo comemencament of construction,
Minimize the impoct of dust by onlicipoling the drection of prevoling winds.
Rasirict conslruclion froffic lo slabditad roodwoys within the projsct site, o3 proclicable.
Waler should be oppiied by means of pressure~lpe distrbutors or pipelines equisped with o
sproy system o hoses ond nazries thol vl easure ewst disinbulion
Al dstribulion equipmaent should be squibped with o positive meons of shuloff,
Unless woter is opplisd by means of pipdines, al Jeost ane madle il should be avodoble of
of limes lo apply woler or dusi padiclive lo ihe projsct
if recloimed wesle woler is used, the squrces and dischorgs must mest Colifarnio
Deporiment of Health Services woler redamotion criteri ond ihe Regionol Woler Quosity

DUST CONTROL
CASQA~BMP WE-1

SCALE: NO SCALE

URBAN RUNOFF POLLUTION NOTES

Stoboize off denuded oreas ond mainlain erosion control measures confinuously
betwoen Oclober T ond Moy 1. Remove off-haul motarids prompl
Stuckpded 0ds ond olher molerialy shot be torped, ol the of the
Bubdng Degortment o Public ¥orks.

Store, hondz ond dispose of consiruction mateids and wasles 50 o5 lo
mlwmb{wmﬂmm conlractar musl nol olow
concrele, washolers, shuries, podnl !

the ensite storm droin syslem, o onsite o offsite surfoce fow runoff,

Use fitrolion o other measwres lo remowe sediment fram dewalering effuent,

No deoning, fuding or mainloining wehickes on sile shalf be permitied i oy
monner hol ofiws delelerious molenials fam entering colch basing o lo enter
site runofl.
vnum!wm/rm)mwummw»mtwu

prevent polution

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

|

1-800-277-2600
1-800-777- 2600

Date: | By [

. Use of pasticdes
polulion runoii
. Ml areas of cul, B end ungroded oreos disturbed by the yroding operalion

Erosion, sedimenlation and potivtion controls shall be provided i occordance
with CASOA's Bes! Manogement Proctices, cumrent edition ond #ith Ihe CA
RROCE's erosion ond sediment conlral fiald manual, current edition.

Erasion conlrol megswes shol be ksloted prior lo Oclober 15 ond shali be
manlohed by the conlroctor in propar warking ander Sucughoul the first
ppropria

TMMWRU'M m&lloﬁol’#nl;laﬂl o(diﬁmlﬁbdizeh_ollwi,
hatorcous wostes, or slocipied wiess opprovsd projc
angivser. Mwmdqﬂas\dbewwwm{uldlomt
storm woler poliulion,
Stoblize of denudsd weos and manlon erosion conlrol measures contiouously
betwosn October 1 ond Aprd 15

Ramow spods and ovoid st of RI molmrids when rob i

L m%ms, xlodwiedm other molerigis should de
Torped, ol the request of the city engineer.

Stocs, hondis and of conslruclion materidls ond wostes 30 as lo owoid
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PLAN NOTES: > o =~
APN 001280 LF‘;UNSZ 374 3e
- . S, 58
(D) EXIST. 4-FT TALL SITE TIMBER RETAINNG WAL TO REMAIN 02 2 * PER e I ﬂ
(2) EXIST. SITE DRYSTACK WALL TO REMAIN “ '% S5
NEN SITE CONCRETE RETAINING HALL - g§§
(i) NEH SITE SOLDIER PIER ¢ LAGGING RETAINNG WALL AT 3 §:
BIO-DETENTION BASIN, TOP OF WALL AND MAX. HEIGHT PER i g%‘ﬁ}i
PLAN 5 ]
. & Ve
(12) PERMETER OF ABOVE GRADE PERVIOUS DECK. ELEVATION EARTHNORK QUANTITIES: 3 s :.);I;
PER PLAN. 5AP. FOR MATERIALS AND DETAILS. NFACTORED GRADING VOLIES: % 5388
(B) DECORATIVE PAVEMENT, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANG 2 25 sgz.ﬁ
(10 CUT VOLIME: 315 Yp° i & 5%
CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT PAVEMENT AT DRIVERAY, REF, o FiLL VOLIME: o3 Y%’a ) L§ § 3 ‘EE
Al COMBINED CUTHFILL: 555 Y1
(B) HoOD FENCE, SEE ARCHITECTURAL FLANG FOR DETAILS ; T )
SITE RETAINING WALL, ELEVATION PER PLAN : ~JOB NO: 2005a
, The contractor shall be auare that the excavation and Fill ties
(@ IGTALL 6* RIP-RAP AT PIFE OUTLET shown on the plans or avalidble in this office are based on the best )
. iformation avallable. The Enginser, honever, takes no responsioil DATE: 6/02/'20
FERFORATED 6" PIFE AT 1% MIN. SLOPE for shortages or excesses n cuts ond Hils. These quartities con " ]
(9 SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR CONTINJATION vary ”‘ﬁ,‘.‘,’ on the mgrtrzms tf; the a‘m; at the h::f of t oph RESIDENCE I Draw By NC.
SUrVe conditions corse cons| lon. Conditl Reviewed: VI
(2) CONECT ROOF DOWNSPOUT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM o mothods of opmm,,v% vory greatly and affect the quantities SrEET
. Indicied. The grading contractor shall be responstle for :
INSTALL NEW 3/4* DOMESTIC / FIRE WATER SERVICE METER .
@ determing s o cit cnd fl o, CONCEPTUAL SITE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN e S
SCALE oo 2 LI e C
SCALE: 1" = &' 3 O
.
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SCREED TO PAVEMENT
- 8" FROM NOOD SIDING TO EARTH
+ 4" FROM HEEP SCREED TO EARTH A ——
<
CLEAR =
FINISH GRADE o T ;
FINISHED GRADE ! i ‘. %
SOIL: 5=0300 FT/FT M R .
PAVED SIRF. 5:0.020 FT/FT MK, | . Y
NN |
/‘\\/;/\\\f,\//(\ \@; :3:\/;\7\\/: 7/\\>77<\\7,§—- 4
R0 l L
A .| 8 NN
T ronoaTon naw
gk > \:\ SEE STRICTIRAL PLANG
FLTER F,«amc/ | 3 oramrock
MIRAFI 140N OR APP. EG.
4" PERF, PYC PIPE SDR 35 OR
SCH, 40 W/ HOLES
DO AT A MIN. SLOPE OF 0010
FI/FT OR AS SHORN PER PLAN
FOUNDATION WALL DRAINAGE
6 SCALE: NS, FUE NANE DRAN.16  ORAWN BY: VI

7 TRENCH DRAIN

SCALE: NTS. FILE NAME: SD-~CO DRAWN BY: VI

SLOPE TO DRAIN

'_ e COMPACTED SOILS
"~ &' SEHER ¢ DRAN

RISER PIFE (LENSTH
AS REGUIRED)

SECTION

NOTES:

L INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED I ACCORDARCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAHING.

3. THIS DRAKING 15 INTENDED FOR USE BY ARCHITECTS, ENSINEERS, CONTRACTORS,
CONSILTANTS AND DESIGH PROFESSIONALS FOR FLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.

4. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN HAS CURRENT AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT EUT
MIST BE REVIENED ARD APPROVED BY THE PRODUCT MANFACTURER TO BE
CONGIDERED ACCIRATE.

8 PLANTER DRAIN

SCALE: NTS. FILE NAME: SD-AD

v T ——
DRAY¥M BY: NDS

- POLYOLEFIN
GRATE W/ UY. IRHBATORS.
SLOPE TO DRAIN

FLANS
FOR HATER PROOFING
REQUIREMENTS

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR MALL DIMENSIONS

) TYP . RETAINING WALL BACKDRAIN

EX 6ROND

SCALE: NI

4" PERFORATED  jyTH CALTRANS CLASS 2 PERMEABLE
RGDPVOPPE  MATERIAL TOP AND SIDES AS SHORN
WITH HOLES DOMN  AND OMIT GEOTEXTILE.

s ———— N ———
FILE NAME:R®-DRAN  DRAWN BY: V.L

WX, TP,

cLASE
MIRAF FLTER FABRIC WTH AD 'R

NOTE: BIO-TREATMENT SOIL (B5M) MIX MUST
HAVE AN INFILTRATION RATE OF 5'HR MNIMM
MAXIMIM.

EPt 20 ML PVC HATERPROOF
LINER OR APPROVED EGUAL

NATIVE SOIL; DO NOT COMPACT

ORI

SET RiMt OF SUBDRAIN CLEAROY
TO MATCH FINISHED GRADE OF

#
FOR CONECTION TO CATCH BASIH
& FOR INVERT ELEVATION

OVERFLOW RISER HITH GRATE
SARTA ROSA 2K 244" CATCH

oR EGUAL
DOME GRATE MAY BE ADEGUATE

ELEVATIONS

TOP OF HATER

SWESLOPE 10 BE GONSTAHT (3HilV)
THROUGHAUT LENGTH OF SHALE

SEE LARDSCAPE PLAN FOR
VEGETATKN

18" MIN. BIO-TREATMENT SOUL {B5M)
HiX, TO COWORM SPECE ON AFPENDIX
K OF THE C-3 TECHUCAL GADE

£P1 20 HiL PYC HATERFROOF LIR
OR APPROVED EGUAL

12° M. MATERIAL IR
CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
SECTION 65-1.025, TYPE A, CLASE 2,
PRAPPED M HOH MIRAFt FILTER
FABRIC

6" OUTLET PIPE. SEE INDERGROND
UTILITY PLAN FOR INVER
ELEVATIONS

6" COMPACTED CLAS5 2 BASE
ROCK BELOW STRUCTIRE

HOTE: BIO-TRETMENT SOIL MIX (B5M) MST
HAVE AN INFILTRATION RATE OF 5*/HR MINMM
AND 108 MAXMM.

5 BIO-DETENTION PLANTER

SCALE: NTS.

T0

CHRISTY TYPE V-1 DRAN
BOX WITH FBD RENFORCED
CONCRETE LID MARKED ‘(0"

PAVEMENT THREADED PLUG
F

v
N
PVC ADAPTER !
THREADED ONE SIDE !
2° GRAVEL BASE }Bl
PVC HYE é
i
i AN ENVANA
FLOW TO CUTLET b >
rorooms 2
2" GRAVE]
BASE
LANDSCAPE AREAS

NOTE:
OMIT DRAIN BOX ¢ GRAVEL BASE AT CLEANOUTS LOCATED IN CRAKL SPACES.
SET THREADED PLUG 6° ABOVE FINISHED GRADE M THE CRAML SPACE,

1 STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT

SCALE: NS, FIE NAME: SD-CO DRAWN BY. V1

HD5 9° SGUARE POLYOLEFIN
ERATE W UV. INHIBITORS. OR
BRASS GRATE

EXPANSION JOINT

104" DEPTH

COMPALTED SOIL

' GRAVEL BASE 4° 70 6"
DEEP BELOW BASIN TO
PREVENT STANDING WATER

@EORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN

SCALE: NTS. FILE NAME:CONM. DS DRAWN BY: V1.

MAX ROOF AREA PER LEADER
2" DiA LEADER 44 SQFT
3" DIA LEADER 1610 SQ FT
4" DIA LEADER 3460 5Q FT

23" LEADER 1370 SQ FT
3'x4" LEADER 3300 5Q FT

DOYNSPOUT ADAPTER

DO NOT GLUE JOINTS.
INSTALL ADAPTER LOOSE
SO THAT IT CAN BE RAISED
AND PIPES CAN BE OFFSET

ALLOW ACCESS FOR CLEANING. I /
PERFORATED Fis
. SEE FONDATICH
e DRAINAGE DETAL
COVER 7 Z 7777\ \7 7/\\7, ———
SN
| L
\\/
4" RAINHATER LEADER PIPING
50,020 MN
CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO SD-SYSTEM
@m WS, FIE RE SO 5 TR T
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N o«

. AODINONAL
02600, ST SEWERS.

PROPERTY UNE T (NOTE 2
w 7]
FINSHED GRADE  OR BATK OF m.Lx LTI cueaour w/umuty Box
oOF ROAD NEAR PROPERTY UNE
(NOTE 7, SEE SD-27)
- vy murm
1o c.ms o 7 B L 7 M
SIDE SEWER LD(‘A“ON o] , |~ burosic
ki
3w m\ S,mmw TER
. Row PREVENTION DEVICE
[Ndl’EEl) H (SEE 50-27 & 28)
£ ] |
s

1125, 225 OR
457 8END

45 MAX
2% M SLOPE

TYPICAL ELEVATION CONNECTION YO SEWER MAN
(HOTES 4, 5, AVD ©)
SIDE SEWER CONNECTION

TO SAMITARY SEWER MAIN

NOTES:

WiN SLOPE FOR 4-INCH SIDE SEWERS SHALL BE 1.5K. MM SLOPE FOR 6-INCH OR GREATER SHALL BE O.7%.
TREMCHING AND SURFACE REPNR SHALL BE PER §D-14.
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE MOST APPROPRWTE TYPE CONNECTION (A OR B) FOR THE PARTICULAR SITUATION.

SIDE SEWER COWNECTION TO SEWER MAN SMALL BE WITH A NEW WYE FITIING, FOR CONNECTIONS T0 DXISTING
SEWEFWS WWRMAWWSWWN’SREMR@NRMWWWW
SIDE SEWERS SHAU BE WMTH

TO_EXISTING hial
ADJUS!AEL. REPNR COUPW AND PE‘I ﬂmﬂﬂ‘b WE SPO' REPAIR DETAIL, SEX SD—ZD HEW WYES AND
SHALL UATCH EXISTING MAIM

DS\'R'CT'SAPPM MATERIALS LIST MAY BE USED YO SEWER WAINS 10-INCH OR

. CONNECTIONS P
WGERIFAPPMBYT?EDSTR

FOR CONNECTIONS TO HDPE MAINS, SCE SD-J1.

PROPERTY U&'E CLEANDUTS SHML BE A TWO-WAY OR A TEE WHEREVER POSSIBLE. HOWEVER, A ONE—WAY WALL
BEM . CONTRACTOR 15 ADMSED TO (:SCUSS WITH PROPERTY mmmzmmm
OFWIO—-WAYMDUT

CLEANGUT(S) WILL, BE REQUIRED IN WiTH THE OF OH SECTION

PR 1 R8s VALLEY SARTARY DETRCT
STANDASD DRAWRNGS

TYPICAL SDE SEWER |§D-26

2015
STD. DETAIL
13 SCAE: WIS, FIE NAVE: TRAWN BY:

STAINLESS STEEL GROUND

CLAMP w/12° OF NO. 8TW

WIRE

FINISH GRADE.

REDUCE TO MATCH METER SIZE

METER BOX~
17°%22" (INSIDE SIDEWALK
DWIENSION)

PULLED TO TOP OF BOX

1*COUPLING (COMP x FIP)

IINSULATED METER
COUPLING (wp X METER
SWIVEL NUT)

PLUGGED SPACER PIPE OR METER

SERVICE d I"BALL ANGLE METER

1"BALL CORP VALVE
(MIP x COMP)

VALVE (FIP x METER
SWIVEL NUT)

I"INSULATED STRAIGHT SERVICE
ATTING (MIP x COMP)

TAP THROUGH A SADDLE FOR
ALL MAINS OTHER THAN WSP
MAINS (USE THRED~O—LET ON
WSP MAINS) (PRIME & WRAP
ALL METAL)

SET METER BOX ON 2x6 REDWOOD
BLOCKS, TYP

SPIRAL WRAP ALL COPPER W/Z'TAPE
{1"OVERLAP, NO PRIMER REQ'D)

DOUBLE NUT NO, 8 PIGTAL
TO SADDLE BOLT

CONNECT PIGTAIL TO NO. 8TW TRACER

WIRE w/585 SPLIT BOLT & WRAP
w/ELECT TAPE

NEW _1"COPPER SERVICE

NO SCALE | FILE NO. SD0001 | APPROV. BY: M [ Rev. oare: mar o8]

14

STD. DETAIL

SCALE: N1s. FILE, NAE: DRAV BY:

BITRLOCKEG COHCRETE PRERS
A PO

P PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

SCALE: NTS.

FUE NAME: 50-CO DRAWN BY: VI

PLANKS (TYP.) ot ]

POST LARGER DIMENSION

POST

(LAGGING)

-
22

N,

!

' 1/47 GAP (TYP) ——-’

o

3 it o8 | EDGE OF ROAD
HVICHEVER
s e OR DRIVEWAY

= WRAP WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

4" PERF, PIPE SCHEOULE 40 PVC,
(OR ALTERNATIVE BACKDRAWN) AS
REOUIRED BY AGENCY ENGINEER.

VIDE QUTLET. WRAP PIPE WTH
CﬁoTE);TILE FABRIC

GRADE

coucnzrsv/

1

FINISHED I__ 1

SEE NOTE §

4734’

A ES

4"x6”

»

4"x6"

2" WEEP HOLE © &' 0.C.
(UNLESS PiPE USED)

3/4" CRUSHED
ROCK

GENERAL NOTES:

). LUMBER S, PR No. 1
Pktsm mzATED a8 Amov:b BY THE

2 PRESSURE TREATMCNT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWNG:
n.4’0cp:l ATO & CCA-C, 0.41 pof CBA-A, 021

3. NARS/METAL FASTENERS SHALL BE HIGH QUALITY
CLASS G-165 HOT DIPPED CALVAMIZED (ASTM
AISS OR AS53), JO4 DR }16 STANLESS STEEL, OR

mﬁuﬂ)uu: CORROSION RESISTANT
A

4 AL CUTS, MSANDMRI{S(S\M:MAS
ABRASIONS AND NAL HOLES) SHAUL BE NELD
mtn\tn ™ APPUCATIONS OF PRESERVATIVES IN

ACCORDANCE WATH AWPA STANDARD Mt.

S. CONCRETE FOR POST SUPPORT SHALL BE CLASS C
{4 SACK MIX) WTH 1° MAX AGCREGATE.

#:\Stondards\County Stonderds (UCSJ\2008 Updated County Standords

UNIFCRM STANDARDS
ALL CITES AND
COUNTY OF MARIN

RETAINING WALL TWG. WO,

MAY
2008

TYPE "C" 160

REV. DATE BY

STD. DETAIL
@?(I& WIS,

FUE NAME: DRAWN BY:

STORM WATER DISSIPATER

SCALE: NS FRE NAME SD-CO DRAWN BY: VL

CONCRETE PAVING, SEE
LAYOUT PLAN FOR LOCATION,
& SCORING. SEE SPECS FOR
FINISH,

¥3 REBAR € 12* ON CENTER,
EACH WAY, REBAR TO BE 2°
MiN. BELOW FINISH GRADE

- CLASS Il COMPACTED
ASSRESATE BASE

SEE PLAN

a5%

Vi N PA N
(ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL ¢ WALKIHAY)
NOTES:
L AT GORTRACTOR'S OPTION USE EITHER TROWELED COIRAL AT AT

RORD EDGE OR PLASTIC STRIP CONTROL JOINTS, 7+ og ux

OTHERS
PATIERL PROVIDE A JORT AT T-0° O.L. MAX.
UON

1% (1)
st S
35 KR LR

§
3
m 3
0\,
2 9 8
<| I 3
=S
a H
)
u
v
3 >
m 3
Z 8
¥
HE

10 CONCRETE PAVEMENT JOINTS

SCALE: NTS. FILE NAME:CONC-10  DRAWN BY: VI
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